Historic Architectural Review Commission
Staff Report for Item 11

To: Chairman Haven Burkee and Historic Architectural Review
Commission Members

From: Enid Torregrosa-Silva, MSHP
Historic Preservation Planner

Meeting Date: December 19, 2023

Applicant: Matthew Stratton, Architect

Application Number: H2023-0048
Address: 716 Thomas Street

Description of Work:
Partial demolition of rear addition at main house and demolition of accessory structure.

Site Facts:

The principal building in the site is listed as a contributing resource to the district. The two-story
frame vernacular house was built circa 1920. The house has maintained its original footprint except
on its rear, where a one-story addition was added after 1972. A non-historic accessory structure
and a pool can be found at the rear of the property.
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716 Thomas Street circa 1965. Monroe County Library.

Ordinance Cited on Review:

e Section 102-217 (3), demolition for historic but non-contributing, non-contributing, or
non-historic structure of the Land Development Regulations.
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Staff Analysis:

The Certificate of Appropriateness proposes the partial demolition of a one-story non-historic rear
addition. The design also includes the demolition of a non-historic shed located on the rear pf the

property.
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Areas Proposed to be Demolished.

The rear addition and the shed are not historic structures, therefore the evaluation for this request
shall be based on section 102-217 (3) of the Land Development Regulations, which requires the
following criteria for demolitions:

The historic architectural review commission shall not issue permits that would result in:

(1)

()

(3)

Removing buildings or structures that are important in defining the overall historic
character of a district or neighborhood so that the character is diminished;

It is staff’s opinion that the rear addition and rear shed are not character defining
features that contributes to the historic value of the site.

Removing historic buildings or structures and thus destroying the historic
relationship between buildings or structures and open space;

The proposed structures to be demolished are not historic and do not have a
distinctive relationship with the historic house and surroundings.

Removing an historic building or structure in a complex; or removing a building
facade; or removing a significant later addition that is important in defining the
historic character of a site or the surrounding district or neighborhood.

The non-historic structures under review are not resources that define the historic
character of the site and neighborhood.
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4) Removing buildings or structures that would otherwise qualify as contributing, as
set forth in_section 102-62(3).

It is staff’s opinion that the structures under review will not qualify to be
contributing to the district in a near future.

Staff recommends to the Commission the consideration of this request for demolition as it will

have no adverse effect on the historic fabric of house and its urban context. If the Commission
finds the design to be appropriate this will be the only required reading for demolition.
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716 Thomas Street circa 1965. Monroe County Library.
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Front Porch



REAR YARD
Pool and Shed

Neighbor to Rear and Neighbor on North side



REAR YARD

Neighbor (compound) on North side



REAR
Back of House

Neighbor (compound) on North side



REAR YARD
Shed

Neighbor to Rear



REAR

Pool equipment on south side of shed
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Back of Shed



REAR

Back of House and Pool



REAR

Back of House



North Side of House looking towards rear



North Side of House looking towards front



North Side of House — altered window



South Side of House looking towards front
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716 Thomas Street

Key West, Florida 33040

M. Stratton Architecture

3801 Flagler Ave.

Key West, Florida 33040

305.923.9670

Matthew@MStrattonArchitecture.com
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Project #
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NOTICING




The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public meeting at 5:00 p.m.. December 19. 2023. at
City Hall. 1300 White Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

RENOVATIONS TO EXISTING HOUSE. NEW ONE-STORY ADDITION
AT REAR. NEW ACCESSORY STRUCTURE. NEW_ RAMP AND
LANDING. PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF REAR ADDITION AT MAIN
HOUSE AND DEMOLITION OF ACCESSORY STRUCTURE.

#716 THOMAS STREET

Applicant — Matthew Stratton, Architect Application #H2023-0048
If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department during regular

office hours at 1300 White Street, call 305-809-3973 or visit our website at www.citvofkevwest-fl.gov.
THI TICE CA T BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE TIL HARC FINAL DETERMINATI

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please
call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3811 at least five business days in advance
for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.


http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/







PROPERTY APPRAISER INFORMATION
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Monroe County, FL

Disclaimer

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00013420-000000

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data
provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you

hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for

any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

KW PTLOT 2SQR2TR3G17-213 OR104-87/88 OR1380-879 OR1651-
2095/96 OR1669-401/03 OR1669-516/17 OR1735-1191/92 OR1749-

1292/94 OR1969-1334/36 OR2475-720 OR2620-1544/46 OR2620-

2023 Certified Values
$318,509
$30,080

Summary
Parcel ID 00013420-000000
Account# 1013803
Property ID 1013803
Millage Group 11KW
Location 716 THOMAS St, KEY WEST
Address
Legal
Description
1547/48 OR2757-413/14 OR2882-554/62 OR2983-1881
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)
Neighborhood 6021
Property Class  SINGLE FAMILY RESID (0100)
Subdivision
Sec/Twp/Rng 06/68/25
Affordable No
Housing
Valuation

+ Market Improvement Value

+ Market Misc Value

+ Market Land Value

Just Market Value
Total Assessed Value

- School Exempt Value

= School Taxable Value

Historical Assessments

Year Land Value Building Value
2022 $530,667 $321,862
2021 $430,271 $279,034
2020 $415,928 $264,050
2019 $443,179 $234,835
2018 $438,199 $168,468

Yard Item Value

$30,818
$31,558
$1,487
$1,076
$1,086

Just (Market) Value

$874,883
$1,223,472
$673,006
($25,000)
$648,006

$883,347 $653,404
$740,863 $634,373
$681,465 $578,204
$679,090 $347,317
$607,753 $340,842

Assessed Value

2022 Certified Values

$321,862

$30,818
$530,667
$883,347
$653,404
($25,000)
$628,404

Exempt Value

$25,000
$25,000
$25,000
$25,500
$25,500

2021 Certified Values
$279,034

$31,558

$430,271

$740,863

$634,373

($25,000)

$609,373

Taxable Value
$628,404
$609,373
$553,204
$321,817
$315,342

2020 Certified Values
$264,050

$1,487

$415,928

$681,465

$578,204

($25,000)

$553,204

Maximum Portability
$229,943
$106,490
$103,261
$331,773
$266,911

The Maximum Portability is an estimate only and should not be relied upon as the actual portability amount. Contact our office to verify the actual portability amount.

Land

Land Use
RESIDENTIAL DRY (010D)

Buildings
Building ID 938
Style 2 STORY ELEV FOUNDATION
Building Type S.FR.-R1/R1
Building Name
Gross Sq Ft 2154
FinishedSqFt 1344
Stories 2 Floor
Condition AVERAGE
Perimeter 208

Functional Obs 0
EconomicObs O
Depreciation% 6
Interior Walls WALL BD/WD WAL

Number of Units

3,223.00

Unit Type

Square Foot

Exterior Walls
Year Built
EffectiveYearBuilt
Foundation

Roof Type

Roof Coverage
Flooring Type
Heating Type
Bedrooms

Full Bathrooms
Half Bathrooms
Grade

Number of Fire PI

Frontage
32.9

ABOVE AVERAGE WOOD

1933

2016
CONCRFTR
GABLE/HIP
METAL
SFT/HD WD

FCD/AIR NON-DC

3
2
0
600
0

Depth
98

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=1411121990&KeyValue=0001342...
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Code Description Sketch Area
OPX EXC OPEN PORCH 240
FAT FINISHED ATTIC 552
FLA FLOORLIV AREA 1,344
SBF UTILFIN BLK 18
TOTAL 2,154
Yard Items
Description Year Built
UTILITY BLDG 1996
FENCES 2020
RES POOL 2020
FENCES 2020
CUSTOM PATIO 2020
Sales
Sale Date Sale Price  Instrument Instru
8/19/2019 $825,000  Warranty Deed
3/27/2013 $315,000  Warranty Deed
10/30/2012  $100 Warranty Deed
8/24/2001 $22,000 Warranty Deed
Permits
Number  Datelssued Date Amount
$ = Completed * $
19-3392  6/8/2020 8/27/2020 $0
20-1170  6/8/2020 8/12/2020 $40,000
20-1302  6/8/2020 10/26/2020 $18,500
13-1724  4/24/2013  7/3/2013 $2,400
13-1237  4/9/2013 7/3/2013 $10,000
05-1383  3/28/2005  7/24/2007 $2,000
01-3759  12/4/2001  10/7/2002 $1,000
9701588 5/1/1997 8/1/1997 $2,000
E950479 2/1/1995 10/1/1995 $1,200
B950119 1/1/1995 10/1/1995 $15,000

Sketches (click to enlarge)

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00013420-000000

Finished Area Perimeter
0 0
0 0
1,344 0
0 0
1,344 0
Roll Year Size Quantity Units Grade
1997 12x10 1 120 SF 2
2021 6x167 1 1002 SF 2
2021 8x17 1 136 SF 3
2021 4x45 1 180 SF 2
2021 0x0 1 548 SF 4
ment Number Deed Book DeedPage Sale Qualification Vacant or Improved Grantor  Grantee
01 - Qualified Improved
12 - Unqualified Improved
11 - Unqualified Improved
K- Unqualified Improved

Permit Type
-

v

Residential

Residential
Residential

Residential
Residential

Residential

Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential

Notes +

Install a 2 Ton Mini Split System with 6000,9000,&12000BTU A/H & 1 1/2 TON Mini Split system with
6000,9000 VTU A/H , Mitsubishi - MXZ3C24 & MSZGL06,09 & 12 - MXZZB20 & MSZ06 & 09 with
Fresh Air

New 8' x 17' Swimming with new equipment, New 8' x 17' Shotcrete Swimming Pool 3' to 5' Depth
Remove existing chain link fence and install 260" white picket fencing, 4' high at front and partially
down sides of lot rising to 6. N.O.C. RECV'D 5/19/2020

RE-ROUGH TWO LAVS. TOILETS, IN TWO SHOWERS & WASHER. RELOCATE HEATERS.

REMOVE EXISTING CONCH SHINGLES, INSTALL GRACE EQUIVALENT TO CONCH SHINGLES, 12
SQs.

REPLACE 130 SF OF SIDING, REPAIR WINDOWS, CASING, RAILING, & PAINT HOUSE WHITE W/
GREEN TRIM.

SIDING & FURING

REPLACE WOOD WINDOWS
ELECTRICAL REPAIRS

REPL 2ND STY DECK/REPAIRS

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=1411121990&KeyValue=0001342...
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Map

No data available for the following modules: Owner, View Tax Info, TRIM Notice.

User Privacy Policy | GDPR Privacy Notice
Last Data Upload: 12/14/2023, 4:05:52 AM
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